PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345510 B. W		B. WING	B. WING			C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	10/2023	
DD 0 D 10 V				,	911 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB	,			TARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE	
IAG		,	,,,,		DEFICIENCY)			
E 001		Emergency Program (EP)	E	001			12/8/23	
SS=F	CFR(s): 483.73							
	§403.748, §416.54, §	418.113, §441.184, §460.84,						
		83.475, §484.102, §485.68,						
	§485.542, §485.625,	§485.727, §485.920,						
	§486.360, §491.12							
	The [facility, except for	or Transplant Programs]						
	must comply with all a	applicable Federal, State						
		preparedness requirements.						
		or Transplant Programs]						
		aintain a [comprehensive]						
		ness program that meets the section.* The emergency						
		m must include, but not be						
	limited to, the following							
	* (I Inless otherwise in	ndicated, the general use of						
		"facilities" in this Appendix						
	_	and suppliers addressed in						
		s a generic moniker used in						
		ovider or supplier noted in						
		varying requirements, the						
		that provider/supplier will be						
	noted as well.)							
	*[For hospitals at §48	2.15:] The hospital must						
		able Federal, State, and						
		paredness requirements.						
	The hospital must de							
	comprehensive emer							
		he requirements of this II-hazards approach. The						
		ness program must include,						
		the following elements:						
	*[For CALL= -+ \$405.0	POE I The CALL moved accorde						
		625:] The CAH must comply deral, State, and local						
		ness requirements. The						
ABODATODY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/01/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345510	B. WING _		1,	C I/ 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	emergency prepared but not be limited to, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev facility failed to estab comprehensive Emerplan. The facility failed procedures. The Emergence and residents, list stap provide an alternate in share information with members, complete a exercise and EP edure. A review of the facility Preparedness plan did not provide and a. The EP plan did not procedures for the form establishing an EP lan. "Risk assessmen" Provision of substances of energy to	gency preparedness all-hazards approach. The ness program must include, the following elements: is not met as evidenced liew and staff interviews, the lish and maintain a regency Preparedness (EP) ed to establish policies and ergency Preparedness Plan subsistence needed for staff off and their responsibilities, means of communication, h residents or family a tabletop or full-scale cation. y's Emergency ated October 2022 revealed: bt have policies and	EO	,	aclude ishing ient and ad was a needed ect care ans of ion will cluding to a pdated. each at yees and ited on n by the 1023. the	
	and for the safe and sprovisions, emergence	sanitary storage of by lighting, fire ng/alarm systems, and sposal.		April and will be conducted by the Administrator and SDC. The EP will be covered in the facil orientation program and is include orientation checklist. The facilities Safety Committee moreview the updated EP on 12/5/23	ity's ed on the et to	

Facility ID: 923550

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345510	B. WING _			11/	16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			91	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 WESTERN BOULEVARD ARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page	2	ΕC	001			
	b. The EP plan did no substances provisions residents.c. The EP plan failed	s needed for staff and	eded for staff and The facility Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committe review changes/updates to the EP a December 2023 meeting. The Emergency Preparedness Plan be reviewed annually by the Facility		The facility Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee version changes/updates to the EP at the		
	responsibilities. d. The plan did not pr communication.	ovide an alternate means of					
	e. The plan did not address how information was going to be shared with residents' families.						
	facility's response to t and/or community-ba	t include an analysis of the heir completed tabletop sed training and there was ompleting the required					
F 000	11:18am. The Adminimad provided for the EEP plan for the facility	s interviewed on 11-16-23 at strator stated the plan he EP plan was the completed v. Upon attempting to review inistrator said, "This is all I	F(000			
	survey was conducted 11-16-23. Event ID#	complaint investigation d from 11-13-23 through 7G9911. The following ated NC00202686 and					
F 568	deficiency.	allegations resulted in rds of Personal Funds	F 5	568			12/7/23

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING		C 44/46/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	11/16/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 568 SS=B	§483.10(f)(10)(iii) Acc (A) The facility must of system that assures separate accounting, accepted accounting personal funds entrustresident's behalf. (B) The system must of resident funds with funds of any person of (C)The individual fination available to the residistatements and upon This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revices Responsible Party (Failed to provide their statements for their personaged by the facility (Resident #85) review Findings included: Resident #85 was ad 6/28/22 with a diagnorm	counting and Records. establish and maintain a a full and complete and according to generally principles, of each resident's sted to the facility on the preclude any commingling a facility funds or with the other than another resident. ancial record must be ent through quarterly a request. I is not met as evidenced iew and staff and RP) interviews the facility resident or their RP quarterly rersonal trust fund account ity for 1 of 1 resident wed for personal funds.	F 56	Corrective Action for the Resident Affected and those Potentially Affecte Resident Trust statements were sent on 11/17/23. Systemic Changes The Business Office Manager was educated on Resident Trust statemer policy and procedure. The Job Description for Business Offi Manager was reviewed by the Administrator to ensure it includes	out it ce	
	(MDS) assessment for	erly Minimum Data Set or Resident #85 dated e was severely cognitively		sending resident statements in the duand responsibilities section. Resident Trust Statements will next b sent out in January 2024. At that time percent of residents with resident trus	e e 10	
	with Resident #85's F had a personal trust The RP stated Resid	AM a telephone interview RP indicated Resident #85 fund account with the facility. ent#85 used this account to auty shop appointments at		accounts will be audited to make sure they did receive their statements. Quality Assurance The results of the audit will be submit		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _	B. WING		C 11/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			91	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 WESTERN BOULEVARD ARBORO, NC 27886		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 568	the facility. The RP w receiving quarterly sta Resident #85's perso On 11/16/23 at 10:06 Business Office Mana had a personal trust f She stated she had b Business Office Mana	ent on to say she was not atements from the facility for nal trust fund account. AM an interview with the ager confirmed Resident #85 und account with the facility. een in her position as the ager since February 2023.	F 5	668	to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for review.		
	quarterly statements accounts to residents Office manager stated resident or RP asked was supposed to be point of the first of the firs	or their RPs. The Business d she would provide one if a , but she was not aware she providing them quarterly. AM an interview with the ed the facility resident trust					
F 584 SS=D	Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-1 §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir The facility must prov §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment	onment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including siving treatment and ng safely.	F 5	584			12/5/23

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING			C 11/16/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			91	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 WESTERN BOULEVARD ARBORO, NC 27886	117	16/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	receive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall exthe protection of the roor theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housek services necessary to and comfortable interiors as specific and comfortable in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private and resident room, as specific and lareas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels. Facilities initial and shall areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable levels. Facilities initial and shall areas; §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility floor surface for 1 of 1 denvironment (Room 2). Findings included:	ring that the resident can ices safely and that the facility maximizes resident les not pose a safety risk. Exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss reeping and maintenance of maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior; red and bath linens that are recloset space in each recified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); red and comfortable lighting rable and safe temperature range of 71 to remperature range of 71 to remperature range of 71 to resident failed to clean blood from a reviewed for	F	584	Corrective Action for the Resident Affected Room 241 was sanitized and cleaned of 11/14/23. Corrective Action for Residents Potentia Affected All rooms were audited by assigned department heads on 11/15/23.			

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345510	B. WING			C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· ·	11/10/2023	
			911 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBORO, NC 27886			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES JUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584 Continued From page 6	3	F 58	34			
area of dried blood was						
between the window an			Systemic Changes			
			All housekeeping employees v	vere		
During observation on 1	11/13/23 at 3:05 PM the		in-serviced by 12/4/23 by the			
dried blood was observe			Housekeeping Supervisor on p	proper room		
Room 241. Resident #1	2 stated the blood on floor		cleaning procedures. Any hou	ısekeeping		
was from his toenail wh	ich had bled that morning.		employee what did not receive	the .		
			education will not be allowed to	o work until		
	11/14/23 at 8:13 AM, the		the training is complete.			
same dried dried blood	was again observed on		Rooms will be inspected at lea			
the floor of Room 241.			week by an assigned department			
Demin or an internal area	44/44/00 -t 0:44 ANANI		room rounds. Rounds sheets			
_	11/14/23 at 8:14 AM Nurse not notice the dried blood		given to the administrator for re	eview.		
	1 and did not know how		Rooms will be audited by the housekeeping manager weekl	v v 6		
she had missed seeing			weeks, then monthly x 3 month	•		
She had missed seeing	it.		compliance.	ris to crisuic		
During an interview on	11/14/23 at 8:17 AM Nurse		'			
#5 stated she saw him i			Quality Assurance			
giving his medicine and	did not note the blood.		Results of room rounds/audits			
			submitted to the Quality Assur			
_	11/14/23 at 8:23 AM the		Performance Improvement Co	mmittee for		
Director of Nursing state			review monthly			
entered Room 241 and						
	of the blood on his toe but					
wheelchair was at the ti	od on the floor. Where his					
	he concluded blood should					
be cleaned from surface						
concerns.						
	11/14/23 at 8:31 AM the					
Contracted Housekeepi						
stated Housekeeper #1						
entirety of the floor while						
Housekeeper #1 was th						
	41. If housekeepers noted					
any blood, which they s 241, they should have r	hould have noted in Room					

Facility ID: 923550

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345510	B. WING _			C 11/16/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	DE	11/16/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATI	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	nursing who would cle come back and saniti	ean the blood and then	F 5	584				
F 656 SS=D	Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) (1) §483.21(b) (1) The faci implement a compreheave plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that indobjectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that are or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the reunder §483.10, including treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized screhabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAF rationale in the resided (iv)In consultation with resident's representation (A) The resident's good desired outcomes.	comprehensive Care Plans can be comprehensive Care Plans callity must develop and densive person-centered dident, consistent with the dident at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable dense to meet a resident's dense dense to meet a resident's dense dense to meet a resident's dense to meet a resident's dense dense to meet a resident's dense to mee	F 6	556		11/30/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _				C 16/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET	FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	10/2023	
PPODICY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			911 WE	STERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGI	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBO	DRO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	ζ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	≥ 8	F 6	556				
F 656	future discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was assessed local contact agencie entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The set by the facility, as outlice care plan, musticare plan, musticare plan, musticare plan, musticare plan record revision and the properties of the properties	ilities must document is desire to return to the seed and any referrals to seed and any referrals to seed and/or other appropriate use. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ined by the comprehensive upetent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced sew, resident, and staff if alied to develop an ecentered comprehensive acheostomy care which on for suctioning for a discutioning daily and as did for 1 of 13 residents and for comprehensive care with the diagnoses that included	F	Co Affi On tractor to I pla Co Po DC Tra 11/ On aud 100 we Co res to I	prrective Action for the Resident fected 11/15/23 a telephone order for cheal suctioning as needed was write resident #73. The intervention of cheal suctioning as needed was addressed actioning as needed was addressed was action on 11/15/23 by the MDS Nurse. Purrective Action for the Residents tentially Affected DN and MDS Nurse were educated on action on 11/15/23 a comprehensive care pladit was conducted by the MDS Nurse was conducted by the MDS Nurse of residents with a tracheostomy are reviewed on 11/15/23. Purprehensive care plans for each sident with tracheostomies were four have suctioning and trach care entified as interventions.	on n e.		
	Resident #73's care p	olan dated 9-25-23 revealed		Qu	ality Assurance			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING		C 11/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD	11/10/2023	
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 656	Continued From page	9	F 656	3		
		ns for his tracheostomy but tions related to as needed		Comprehensive Care Plans for all residents with a tracheostomy will be completed weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for 4 months to ensure all completed.		
	12:11pm. The resider board to state that he a day by nursing staff	erviewed on 11-13-23 at at a substitution was suctioned at least once as Resident #73 were no issues with his		plans are correct and implemented. The results of these reviews will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review monthly.		
	11:35am, Nurse #1 di having a tracheostom resident required to b shift but sometimes m knew Resident #73 ha of his tracheostomy b ever seeing any goals suctioning. The nurse was written for "trach understood by nursing part of daily trach care	e suctioned at least once a nore. Nurse #1 stated she ad a care plan for the care ut said she did not recall sor interventions for explained when an order care daily" that it was g staff that suctioning was e. Nurse #1 explained she nore that it was g staff that suctioning was e. Nurse #1 explained she ning for Resident #73 "when				
	11:41am. The MDS N not any goals or inter- be suctioned. She ex need a separate goal	interviewed on 11-14-23 at lurse confirmed there were ventions for Resident #73 to plained the resident did not or intervention for ne task was part of his				
	occurred on 11-14-23 discussed care plans and stated she expec	Director of nursing (DON) at 12:17pm. The DON for tracheostomy residents ted the residents to have as for routine trach care and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510		B. WING		C 11/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			91	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 WESTERN BOULEVARD ARBORO, NC 27886		10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688 SS=D	tracheostomy resident suctioning. The DON she would expect to splan for as needed suffrage aware he required aware he required aware he required su stated she was not away goals or interventions suctioning. The Administrator was 11:18am. The Admin	she explained not all their its needed routine stated for Resident #73, see interventions on his care actioning. She said Resident routine suctioning but was ctioning at times. The DON ware that there were not any for Resident #73's s interviewed on 11-16-23 at strator discussed not at tracheostomy care to say dhave goals and are plan for suctioning. Crease in ROM/Mobility (3) cility must ensure that a me facility without limited not experience reduction in state resident's clinical es that a reduction in range ble; and		656			12/8/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING		C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/10/2020	
				911 WESTERN BOULEVARD		
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAI	В		TARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG	*	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		
F 688	Continued From pag	ge 11	F 688	В		
	by:	one record review, and staff		Corrective Action for the Resident		
		ons, record review, and staff		Affected		
		s, the facility failed to place a ent reviewed for range of		On 11/15/23, the Director of Nursing		
	motion (Resident #8	•		(DON) observed Resident # 88 to ens	sure	
	motion (reoldone no	0).		that the left hand splint had been place		
	Findings included:			per MD order.		
	Resident #88 was ac	dmitted to the facility on		Corrective Action for the Residents		
	1/12/23. Her active of	diagnoses included cancer,		Potentially Affected		
		rovascular accident [(CVA),		On 11/27/2023, the Director of Nursin	g	
		ession, and secondary		(DON) and Administrative Nursing		
	_	of bone. She received		reviewed residents with order for splin		
	hospice services.			Out of 90 residents in house, there 34	1	
				residents with splints. There are 13		
	dated 10/9/23 reveal	num data set assessment		residents assigned to the Restorative		
		ly cognitively impaired. She		program, 19 residents in therapy and assigned to nursing. The 2 that are	2	
		ne upper and lower extremity		assigned to hursing. The 2 that are assigned to nursing have orders to ap	nnly	
	-	s dependent on staff for oral		splints to their extremities. The DON		
		giene, shower/bathe self,		Administrative Nurses observed resid		
		, lower body dressing, putting		with splints and all were applied as		
		ar, personal hygiene, roll left		ordered.		
		bed-to-chair transfer. She				
	was always incontine	ent of bowel and bladder.		Systemic Changes		
				On ¬¬ 11/27/23, the Staff Developme		
		plan dated 10/9/23 revealed		Coordinator initiated an in-service wit	h the	
		ed for impaired mobility		licensed nurses and certified nursing		
	_	of history of cerebrovascular		assistants on placing splints on reside	ent	
		n metastasis to bones and is		with orders and to document. Any		
	-	The interventions included		Licensed nurse and or Certified Nursi	ng	
	4 to 6 hours daily.	splint as ordered by Hospice		Assistant that did not received the	ii	
	4 to 6 Hours daily.			in-service by 12/4/23 will not work until they have received the in-service. The		
	During observation of	on 11/13/23 at 9:47 AM		in-service will be a part of the facilities		
		oserved in her room and had		orientation process for training of new		
	no splint applied to h			licensed nurses and Certified Nursing		
	op applied to fi			Assistants, as well as include Agency		
	During an interview of	on 11/13/23 at 11:02 AM		staff.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING			C 1/16/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	had a splint for one of Resident #88's splint know where it was or During observation or Resident #88 was obsoon splint applied to he During observation or Resident #88 was obsoon splint applied to he During a follow-up int AM Nurse Aide #2 stasplints on Resident #8 know where it was, at care guide in the clos resident was to get sp. During observation or care guide in the clos splint use documente guide. During an interview of #5 stated the daughter prior to coming to the placed on Resident #8 in the mout the splint on, she chart. Since she did no resident was reduced on the put the splint on, she chart. Since she did no resident was or daily and she had Resident #88 in the mout the splint on, she chart. Since she did no resident was or today, the concluded she did not resident was or today, the concluded she did not resident was or today, the concluded she did not resident was or today, the concluded she did not resident was or today.	at one time, Resident #88 If her hands. She had not put on because she did not if she still needed it. In 11/13/23 at 11:34 AM served in her room and had er left hand. In 11/14/23 at 11:32 AM served in her room and had er left hand. In 11/14/23 at 12:14 ated she was not putting Ba because she did not and splints were not on the et, so she did not know the olints. In 11/14/23 at 12:14 AM the et was observed to not have d on the closet door care In 11/13/23 at 12:22 Nurse er had splints on the resident facility and the splint was Ba by staff including herself whe believed it was to be put put the hand splint on nornings. She stated if she would document it in the	F 6	The DON and or Administrative will conduct random assessmate a week for 6 weeks, then week weeks, then monthly to ensure with orders for splints have the by utilizing the QA monitoring applying splints. Quality Assurance (QA) The results of these reviews the submitted to the Quality Assurance Improvement (CA) Tommittee by the DON for resulting in the province of	to be rance QAPI) view by the I compliance ing schedule The QAPI		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345510	B. WING			C / 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Medical Director, after that the order was for to 6 hours each day. remember any discuss the splint but would e followed. As the Medi Record (MAR) was be documented, or the substitution of the substitution	n 11/14/23 at 12:29 the r reviewing the order, stated the splint to be placed for 4. He stated he did not sision with the family about expect the orders to be dication Administration lank, either it was not plint was not put on. In 11/14/23 at 1:22 PM the atted most of the time the resident in the morning int on the resident and if not, we the splint on Resident based on the MAR, the on the resident 11/1/23 it should have been placed is. Stomy Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning. The that a resident who we, including tracheostomy etioning, is provided such professional standards of the prof		Corrective Action for the Resident Affected On 11/15/2023, an order was obtain from the Medical Director to suction resident # 73 who is trach depende		12/8/23

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVC	7. 0930 - 0391
` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(С
		345510	B. WING			11/	16/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				91	11 WESTERN BOULEVARD		
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			T/	ARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	e 14	F	695			
	Findings included:				Corrective Action for the Residents Potentially Affected		
	Resident #73 was admitted to the facility on				On 11/15/2023, the Director of Nursing		
		liagnoses that included			(DON) and Administrative Nursing		
	encounter for trached			reviewed resident's charts and identifie	ed 3		
				other residents with tracheostomies. T	he		
		m Data Set (MDS) dated			DON and or Administrative Nurse's wi	II	
		sident #73 was severely			check orders to ensure orders were		
	cognitively impaired.				written separately for trach care and		
	Review of the Physic	an's standing orders dated			suctioning. Out of 3 residents that have tracheostomies, 3 residents have orde		
	11-7-23 read trach ca	_			written for tracheostomy care and orde		
	717 20 10dd ddoll 0d	o overy crima			for suctioning.	•	
	During an interview w	rith Nurse #1 on 11-14-23 at			Ğ		
	11:35am, Nurse #1 e	xplained when a resident			Systemic Changes		
	received tracheostom	-			On 11/27/202, the Staff Development		
	documented on the re				Coordinator initiated an in-service with		
	Administration Record				licensed nurses on Tracheostomy care		
		ent required suctioning, that ented on the resident's			and suctioning and documentation. Ar Licensed nurse that did not received the	-	
		ssed Resident #73 not			in-service by 12/4/23 will not work until		
		his MAR and stated, "that is			they have received the in-service. This		
		an order to suction the			in-service will be a part of the facilities	-	
		explained that suctioning			orientation process for training of new		
	was part of Resident	#73's routine trach care and			licensed nurses, as well as include		
	she was not aware th	ere needed to be an order.			Agency staff.		
					The DON and or Administrative Nurses		
		Director of Nursing (DON)			will conduct random assessments 3 tin	nes	
		at 12:17pm. The DON			a week for 6 weeks, then weekly for 6	to.	
	discussed if a resident required routine suctioning, there was a physician order for				weeks, then monthly to ensure residen with a tracheostomy will have a MD ord		
	•	ident required suctioning on			for trach care and order for suctioning,		
		then the order for routine			utilizing the QA monitoring tool for trace		
		d include suctioning. She			care and suctioning.		
		ent #73 required suctioning			,		
	on an as needed bas	is and stated she was not			Quality Assurance (QA)		
	aware a separate ord	er should be written.			The results of these reviews to be submitted to the Quality Assurance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345510	B. WING				C 16/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAB			9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 WESTERN BOULEVARD ARBORO, NC 27886		10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726 SS=D	because there were scare. He further explainursing that the stand would include suction Medical Director discretated there should be needed suctioning for was not aware that the place for Resident #7 The Administrator was 11:18am. The Adminifamiliar enough about would defer to what the Director discussed. Competent Nursing SCFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)(a)(b) \$483.35 Nursing Served The facility must have the appropriate competent provide nursing and resident safety and at practicable physical, well-being of each resident assessments and considering the indiagnoses of the facil accordance with the facil accordance with the facil accordance with the facil icensed nurses have	was interviewed on The Medical Director write orders for trach care tanding orders for trach lined it was understood by ling order for trach care ing when needed. The lassed Resident #73 and le a physician's order for as the resident. He said he lere was not an order in 3's suctioning. Is interviewed on 11-16-23 at listrator stated he was not littracheostomy care and line DON and Medical taff (4)(c) vices le sufficient nursing staff with letencies and skills sets to lelated services to assure tain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by list and individual plans of care lumber, acuity and lity's resident population in lacility must ensure that lithe specific competencies lary to care for residents'		726	Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee by the DON for review by the IDT members monthly or until compliar is sustained. Quality monitoring sched modified based on findings. The QAPI Committee to evaluate and modify monitoring as needed.	nce ule	12/8/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345510	B. WING_		C	6/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/1	0/2023	
			911 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBORO, NC 27886			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
§483.35(a)(4) Providing limited to assessing, or implementing resident to resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficiency The facility must ensure to demonstrate compete techniques necessary needs, as identified the assessments, and destraining resident to demonstrate competers, as identified the assessments, and destraining resort revision terviews, the facility nurses (Nurse #2, Nurensure competency approviding care to 1 of reviewed for tracheos. Resident #73 was addra-2-22 with multiple diencounter for tracheos. A telephone interview 11-15-23 at 9:41am. Negan working at the been assigned to Resistated when she had she remembered having and having to suction her shift. The nurse ditraining or having to s	and care includes but is not evaluating, planning and to care plans and responding by of nurse aides. Are that nurse aides are able etency in skills and are to care for residents arough resident escribed in the plan of care. Are that nurse aides are able etency in skills and arough resident escribed in the plan of care. Are is not met as evidenced etw, staff, and Physician failed to educate 3 of 3 ares #3, and Nurse #4) to and demonstrate skills in 1 resident (Resident #73) tomy care. Are that nurse aides. Are that nurse aides are able etency in skills and a care and the plan of care. Be worked with Nurse #2 on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Are that nurse aides are able etency in skills and a care and the plan of care. Be defined to the facility on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Be defined to the facility on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Be defined to the facility on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Be defined to the facility on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Be defined to the facility on a care and the plan of care and the plan of care. Be defined to the plan of	F7	Corrective Action for the Resider Affected On 11/27/23, the Staff Developm Coordinator, (SDC), reviewed the competencies of the licensed nur scheduled to work with resident # they had not received training for tracheostomy care and suctioning did receive training prior to working resident #73. Corrective Action for the Resident Potentially Affected On 11/27/23, SDC received the sof the licensed nurses working we residents with Tracheostomies. Licensed Nurse that had not receive training for tracheostomy care and suctioning, will receive training prior working with the residents with tracheostomies. Systemic Changes On 11/27/2023, the Staff Develop	ent ersing staff #73 and if g, they ng with ats schedules ith Any eived id		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING			C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	I	11/16/2023	
	10115211 011 001 1 21211			911 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB						
				TARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	Continued From page	e 17	F 7	26			
F 726	An interview with Nur on 11-15-23 at 10:21a had begun working at October 2023 and stacare and suctioning to discussed not receivit competency on trach she was hired. During an interview w 4:11pm, Nurse #4 disagency and often beit where she stated she and suctioning. She sprovided training and trach care and/or suction 11-14-23 at 1:59pm. It discussed not being a received competency to preceived competency to preceived competency to preceived their competency trait demonstrate their corcare. The Staff Developme interviewed on 11-15-explained when there new nurse would be processed track at the competency skills the stated trach care at t	se #3 occurred by telephone am. Nurse #3 explained she at the facility in the middle of atted she had provided trach to Resident #73. She are training or skills care and/or suctioning since with Nurse #4 on 11-15-23 at cussed working for an angle assigned to Resident #73 and performed trach care trained she had not been for skills competency on the Medical Director aware the nurses had not be education or demonstrated provide trach care to ted all nursing staff should	F 7	Coordinator began in-servici Licensed Nursing staff on Tr care and Suctioning. Any Lic including agency that did not in-service by 12/4/23 will not they have received the in-se in-service will be a part of the orientation process for training licensed nurses, as well as a nurses. On 11/27/23, the Staff Devel Coordinator included Trache and Suctioning on the RN/LF checklist for new hires. On 11/27/23, the Staff Devel Coordinator included Trache and Suctioning on the RN/LF checklist. The DON and or Administrate will review Licensed competitimes a week for 6 weeks, the 6 weeks, then monthly to en licensed nurses including again been trained by using the Quality Assurance The results of these reviews submitted to the Quality Assurance Improvement (Committee by the DON for Interdisciplinary Team membor until compliance is sustair monitoring schedule modifie findings. The QAPI Committee valuate and modify monitoritoring schedule modifier findings. The QAPI Committee valuate and modify monitoritoring schedule modifier findings. The QAPI Committee valuate and modify monitoritoring schedule modifier findings. The QAPI Committee valuate and modify monitoritority agents are serviced to the quality Assurance and modify monitority for an analysis of the page of the p	acheostomy censed nurse treceived the twork until crvice. This e facilities ng of new agency dopment costomy care PN orientation dopment costomy care PN annual tive Nurses encies 3 nen weekly for sure all gency have A monitoring Staff. to be urance QAPI) eview by the pers monthly ned. Quality d based on tee to	1	
	when reviewing the d trach care and suction	ocument, the SDC realized ning was not part of the new ck list. The SDC discussed		needed.	3		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING		C 11/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANSITIONAL REHAE	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	11/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 726	was not part of the new list but stated all new trained and show con	trach care and suctioning ew hire competency check nursing staff should be npetency prior to performing	F 72	26		
F 838 SS=F	on 11-14-23 at 12:17 being aware that all that trach care and/o competencies complishould be trained and	ng (DON) was interviewed pm. The DON discussed not he new nurses hired had not r suctioning training and eted. She stated all nurses d show competency in trach g prior to working with trach	F 83	38	12/8/23	
	resources are necess competently during be and emergencies. The update that assessment least annually. The facupdate this assessment facility plans for, any substantial modificate assessment. The facupdates or include: §483.70(e)(1) The facinculuding, but not lime (i) Both the number of resident capacity; (ii) The care required considering the types	duct and document a nent to determine what sary to care for its residents oth day-to-day operations ne facility must review and ent, as necessary, and at acility must also review and ent whenever there is, or the change that would require a on to any part of this ility assessment must cility's resident population,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING			C I1/16/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886		11/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	that population; (iii) The staff competer provide the level and resident population; (iv) The physical enviservices, and other puthat are necessary to (v) Any ethnic, cultural may potentially affect facility, including, but food and nutrition ser §483.70(e)(2) The fact but not limited to, (i) All buildings and/ound vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medic (iii) Services provided pharmacy, and specificity) All personnel, including and/or train related to resident cat (v) Contracts, memor or other agreements services or equipmer normal operations and (vi) Health information such as systems for expatient records and expa	encies that are present within encies that are necessary to types of care needed for the ronment, equipment, hysical plant considerations care for this population; and al, or religious factors that the care provided by the not limited to, activities and vices. cility's resources, including r other physical structures tal and non- medical); d, such as physical therapy, fic rehabilitation therapies; luding managers, staff (both who provide services under ters, as well as their ning and any competencies re; andums of understanding, with third parties to provide at to the facility during both d emergencies; and n technology resources, telectronically managing lectronically sharing r organizations. ty-based and k assessment, utilizing an	F8	38			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING_			C 11/16/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	11/10/2023
				911 WESTERN BOULEVARD		
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	facility failed to review Facility Assessment at Assessment identified required for the popul tracheostomy and to a necessary to compete care. Findings included: Review of the Facility assessment was last The document indicate completed education/ staff specific to reside facility lacked training residents who require Assessment also indi Emergency Prepared date, however the Emthat was present was The Administrator wa 11:18am. The Adminifacility had 2 resident	ew and staff interviews the and annually update the and to ensure the Facility and addressed the care ation of residents with a address the staff training ently provide tracheostomy Assessment revealed the updated in November 2022. The determinent care needs, however, the art	F8	Corrective Action for the Resid Affected and those Potentially. The Facility Assessment was rund updated by the QAPI compound 11/28/23. Tracheostomy care to the trainings necessary to comprovide tracheostomy care. Updates to the Emergency Preplan were completed on 12/5/2 the Facility Assessment review updated to reflect completion. Quality Assurance The Facility Assessment will be by the Quality Assurance Perfolmprovement annually as required.	Affected eviewed mittee on was added ompetently eparedness 2023 and red and ereviewed ormance	
F 867 SS=F	collaboration effort wi indicated he was una and training was not a Assessment. The Adr was not aware that so received education/co trach care/suctioning.	ware that tracheostomy care addressed in the Facility ministrator also stated he ome of the staff had not empetencies in providing. He also stated he believed aredness Plan was complete ent Activities	F 8	67		12/8/23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _			C 1/16/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886		1/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	monitoring. A facility must establish policies and procedure collections systems, a adverse event monitor procedures must included following: §483.75(c)(1) Facility systems to obtain and from direct care staff, resident representative information will be used are high risk, high volopportunities for improved for improved for including the method development, monitor for facility and evaluation of per including the method development, monitor facility including the method systematically identify analyze and use data adverse events in the	sh and implement written res for feedback, data and monitoring, including ring. The policies and ude, at a minimum, the maintenance of effective d use of feedback and input other staff, residents, and res, including how such red to identify problems that ume, or problem-prone, and ovement. maintenance of effective collect, and use data and repartments, including but rity assessment required at riting how such information rep and monitor performance development, monitoring, formance indicators, cology and frequency for such ring, and evaluation. adverse event monitoring, so by which the facility will report, track, investigate, and information relating to reactive facility, including how the tat to develop activities to	F8	367			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING			C 11/16/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	•	11/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From pag	e 22	F 86	67		
	§483.75(d) Program systemic action.	systematic analysis and				
	aimed at performanc implementing those a and track performance	cility must take actions e improvement and, after actions, measure its success, ce to ensure that alized and sustained.				
	implement policies and (i) How they will use determine underlying impacting larger syst (ii) How they will dev will be designed to evice to prevent quality safety problems; and (iii) How the facility will be designed to evice to prevent quality and the facility will be designed to evice the problems of the facility will be designed to evice the facility will be designed to the facility will be	a systematic approach to g causes of problems ems; elop corrective actions that ffect change at the systems ty of care, quality of life, or will monitor the effectiveness approvement activities to				
	performance improve high-risk, high-volum consider the incident of problems in those outcomes, resident s resident choice, and §483.75(e)(2) Perfor activities must track in resident events, analimplement preventive	cility must set priorities for its ement activities that focus on e, or problem-prone areas; ce, prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy, quality of care.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _		,	C I1/16/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886		11110/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	improvement active distinct performan number and freque conducted by the and complexity of available resource assessment requil Improvement project problem-prone are collection and ana (c) and (d) of this section (ii) Assurance commit governing body, of functioning as a gractivities, including program required (e) of this section. (iii) Develop and in action to correct ic (iiii) Regularly revied that collected uncersulting from drug available data to resulting from drug available data to resident interviews Assessment and Amaintain implement.	poart of their performance vities, the facility must conduct ce improvement projects. The ency of improvement projects facility must reflect the scope the facility's services and es, as reflected in the facility red at §483.70(e). ects must include at least that focuses on high risk or eas identified through the data lysis described in paragraphs	F 8	The QAPI team was educa Administrator on the Facility Procedures, and Requirem Quality Assessment and As Committee on 12/8/2023.	y Policies, ents for the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _			C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRODIGY TRANSITIONAL REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	•	11110/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F8	The noted 4 recited deficient included as agenda items for for the next 12 months. The QAPI policy will be inclusted facility's annual Education Foundated by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusted by the Administration of the policy will be inclusive.	r QAPI review uded in the air and will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	345510 B. WING			C 11/16/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117	10/2020
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			911 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	7 Continued From page 25		F 8	367			
	to complete a tableto EP education.	o or full-scale exercise and					
	F584: Based on observations and staff and resident interviews the facility failed to clean blood from a floor surface for 1 of 1 room reviewed for environment (Room 241).						
	cited for not maintain	of 10-13-22 the facility was ng resident walls and od repair and maintaining a					
	physician's order to s trach dependent. This (Resident #73) review During the recertificat investigation survey of cited for failing to pro-	the facility failed to obtain a uction a resident who was s occurred for 1 of 1 resident wed for tracheostomy care.					
	update the Facility As Facility Assessment in care required for the patracheostomy and to necessary to compete care. During the recertification survey of	failed to review and annually sessment and to ensure the dentified and addressed the copulation of residents with a address the staff training ently provide tracheostomy ion and complaint of 10-13-22 the facility failed					
	to review and annuall Assessment.	y update the Facility					
	The Administrator wa	s interviewed on 11-16-23 at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345510	B. WING _			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11	/16/2023	
				911 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
PRODIGY	TRANSITIONAL REHAB			TARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	67 Continued From page 26		F8	67			
F 867		strator discussed trying not	F 8	67			